non-parallel rate shocks simulate steepening, bending and twisting interest rate scenarios.

Portfolio Sensitivity for Major Interest Rate Risk Currencies (Parallel Rate Shock) is analysed separately for the Bank’s
Trading and Non trading portfolio as follows:

Market risk – Trading portfolio

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates with other variables held
constant, and the impact on the Bank’s consolidated income statement or equity from trading portfolio.

The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income for one year,
based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at December 31, 2007, including the
effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed rate available for sale financial
assets, including the effect of any associated hedges as at December 31, 2007 for the effect of assumed changes in
interest rates. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of the asset or swap.

Interest rate risk

Parallel Rate Moves in AED interest rates (AED ‘000):

  +200 bps +100 bps -100 bps -200 bps

December 31, 2007 5,557 (1,416) 11,860 37,041

December 31, 2006 (24,912) (16,959) 27,554 67,695

Parallel Rate Moves in USD interest rates (AED ‘000):

+200 bps +100 bps -100 bps -200 bps

December 31, 2007 (3,139) 3,389 (16,065) (48,317)

December 31, 2006 27,664 18,079 (29,209) (71,429)

120 121

ADCB Annual Report 2007 | Reports and financial statements ADCB Annual Report 2007 | Reports and financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended
December 31, 2007

(continued)

for the year ended
December 31, 2007

(continued)

37	 Capital adequacy and capital management (continued)

Capital adequacy ratio

The table below summarises the composition of regulatory capital and the ratios of the Bank for the year ended December
31, 2007 and 2006.

2007 2006
AED’000 AED’000

Tier 1 capital

Share capital 4,000,000 4,000,000
Statutory and legal reserves 2,380,661 1,983,157
General and contingency reserves 2,150,000 2,075,000
Proposed dividends 1,210,000 1,210,000
Retained earnings 1,651,705 1,342,892
Minority interests in equity of subsidiaries 114,231 65,800

11,506,597 10,676,849

Tier 2 capital

Subordinated floating rate notes (Note 15) 1,469,200 1,469,200
Cumulative change in fair values (94,854) 47,329

Total qualifying capital 1,374,346 1,516,529

Total regulatory capital 12,880,943 12,193,378

Risk-weighted assets:
On-balance sheet 80,607,717 65,815,021
Off-balance sheet 15,077,265 9,103,657

Total risk-weighted assets 95,684,982 74,918,678

Capital adequacy ratio 13.46% 16.28%

The capital adequacy ratio was above the minimum requirement of 10% stipulated by the Central Bank of United Arab
Emirates as of December 31, 2007 and 2006.

36	 Market risk (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail
to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial
loss. The Bank cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but through a control framework and by monitoring and